8937 Report of Organizational Actions

(December 2017) Affecting Basis of Securities OMB No. 1545-0123
Department of the Treasury . .
Internal Revenue Service » See separate instructions.

1adl Reporting Issuer

1 Issuer's name 2 Issuer's employer identification number (EIN)
AB BOND FUND, INC. - AB INCOME FUND 13-3420585

3 Name of contact for additional information | 4 Telephone No. of contact 5 Email address of contact

https://www.alliancebernstein.com/

AB INVESTOR SERVICES, INC. (800) 221-5672 corporate/contact-us.htm

6 Number and street (or P.O. box if mail is not delivered to street address) of contact 7 City, town, or post office, state, and ZIP code of contact
P.O. BOX 786003 SAN ANTONIO, TX 78278-6003

8 Date of action 9 Classification and description
OCTOBER 31, 2023 COMMON STOCK - REGULATED INVESTMENT COMPANY
10 CUSIP number 11 Serial number(s) 12 Ticker symbol 13 Account number(s)

SEE ATTACHED N/A SEE ATTACHED N/A

Organizational Action Attach additional statements if needed. See back of form for additional questions.

14  Describe the organizational action and, if applicable, the date of the action or the date against which shareholders' ownership is measured for
the action > THE ISSUER PAID MONTHLY DISTRIBUTIONS TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS FROM JANUARY 2023 TO

OCTOBER 2023. 20.62% OF EACH OF THESE DISTRIBUTIONS CONSTITUES A NON-TAXABLE RETURN OF CAPITAL.

SEE ATTACHED FOR DETAILS.

15 Describe the quantitative effect of the organizational action on the basis of the security in the hands of a U.S. taxpayer as an adjustment per
share or as a percentage of old basis » THE PORTION OF THE DISTRIBUTIONS THAT CONSTITUTE A NON-TAXABLE RETURN OF
CAPITAL WILL DECREASE A U.S. TAXPAYER'S BASIS IN SHARES OF THE ISSUER.

SEE ATTACHED FOR DETAILS.

16  Describe the calculation of the change in basis and the data that supports the calculation, such as the market values of securities and the

valuation dates > AT THE CLOSE OF THE ISSUER'S FISCAL YEAR ON 10/31/23, THE ISSUER'S CURRENT & ACCUMULATED E&P WAS
CALCULATED UNDER IRC SECTION 312 AS MODIFIED BY SECTION 852(c) FOR A REGULATED INVESTMENT COMPANY (RIC) AND THE
REGULATIONS THEREUNDER. THE AMOUNT OF E&P WAS COMPARED TO THE AMOUNT OF THE ISSUER'S FISCAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO
SHAREHOLDERS. DISTRIBUTIONS IN EXCESS OF E&P WERE RECHARACTERIZED AS RETURN OF CAPITAL AND SHOULD BE APPLIED
AS A REDUCTION IN EACH SHAREHOLDER'S TAX BASIS IN APPLICABLE SHARES.

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separate Instructions. Cat. No. 37752P Form 8937 (12-2017)
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21l Organizational Action (continued)

17  List the applicable Internal Revenue Code section(s) and subsection(s) upon which the tax treatment is based »

INTERNAL REVENUE CODE SECTIONS 301, 316, 852

18 Can any resulting loss be recognized? » NO

19  Provide any other information necessary to implement the adjustment, such as the reportable tax year »

THE ORGANIZATIONAL ACTION IS REPORTABLE WITH RESPECT TO THE TAXABLE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2023. SHAREHOLDERS

SHOULD CONSULT THEIR ADVISORS REGARDING THE EFFECT OF THE NON-TAXABLE RETURN OF CAPITAL IN LIGHT OF THEIR

INDIVIDUAL CIRCUMSTANCES.

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and
belief, it is true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.

Sign
Here | ignature»  "A SIGNED COPY IS MAINTAINED BY THE ISSUER" Date >
Print your name » Title >
Paid Print/Type preparer's name Preparer's signature Date Check [ ] if PTIN
Preparer self-employed
Use Only | Firm'sname  » Firm's EIN >
Firm's address » Phone no.

Send Form 8937 (including accompanying statements) to: Department of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Service, Ogden, UT 84201-0054




AB BOND FUND, INC. - AB INCOME FUND
Return of Capital Analysis

Shareholders of record on distribution date listed below will decrease their tax basis as

follows:

Share Class

Class A

Class Advisor

Class C

Class Z

Distribution Date

1/31/2023
2/28/2023
3/31/2023
4/28/2023
5/31/2023
6/30/2023
7/31/2023
8/31/2023
9/29/2023
10/31/2023

1/31/2023
2/28/2023
3/31/2023
4/28/2023
5/31/2023
6/30/2023
7/31/2023
8/31/2023
9/29/2023
10/31/2023

CUsSIP

01881M467

01881M442

01881M459

01881M350

Shares Class

Class A
Class A
Class A
Class A
Class A
Class A
Class A
Class A
Class A
Class A

Class Advisor
Class Advisor
Class Advisor
Class Advisor
Class Advisor
Class Advisor
Class Advisor
Class Advisor
Class Advisor
Class Advisor

Ticker Symbol

AKGAX

ACGYX

AKGCX

ACGZX

Return of Capital per Share

0.006374660
0.005001122
0.006896841
0.005876610
0.005550401
0.005538038
0.003920863
0.003854032
0.003998244
0.005241881

B2 Vo S Vo TR Vo Vo SRV V2 0 Vo B Vo B Vo

0.006661168
0.005257299
0.007196046
0.006133213
0.005831291
0.005826653
0.004182405
0.004132671
0.004272524
0.005500036

R0 Vo R Vot Vo BV BV "2 0 Vo I Vo i Vo



1/31/2023
2/28/2023
3/31/2023
4/28/2023
5/31/2023
6/30/2023
7/31/2023
8/31/2023
9/29/2023
10/31/2023

1/31/2023
2/28/2023
3/31/2023
4/28/2023
5/31/2023
6/30/2023
7/31/2023
8/31/2023
9/29/2023
10/31/2023

AB BOND FUND, INC. - AB INCOME FUND

Class C
Class C
Class C
Class C
Class C
Class C
Class C
Class C
Class C
Class C

Class Z
Class Z
Class Z
Class Z
Class Z
Class Z
Class Z
Class Z
Class Z
Class Z

Return of Capital Analysis

R 2 Vo R Vo T Vo BV BV "2 0 Vo B Vo i Vo

B2 Vo S Vo TR Vo Vo SRV 2 B Vo B Vo B Vo

0.005510095
0.004224277
0.005994278
0.005100861
0.004699464
0.004656943
0.003132624
0.003024953
0.003173979
0.004474134

0.006670519
0.005267361
0.007206051
0.006142989
0.005839090
0.005832584
0.004174223
0.004128062
0.004264929
0.005501605





