Form **8937**(December 2017) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Report of Organizational Actions Affecting Basis of Securities

► See separate instructions.

OMB No. 1545-0123

Part I Reporting I	ssuer	-	
1 Issuer's name			2 Issuer's employer identification number (EIN)
AB BOND FUND, INC AB	INCOME FUND		13-3420585
3 Name of contact for add		4 Telephone No. of contact	5 Email address of contact
• Name of contact for additional information			https://www.alliancebernstein.com/ corporate/contact-us.htm
AB INVESTOR SERVICES,		(800) 221-5672 t delivered to street address) of contac	-
• Number and Street (or F	.O. DOX II IIIali is iioi	delivered to street address) of contac	7 Oity, town, or post office, state, and zir code of contact
P.O. BOX 786003			SAN ANTONIO, TX 78278-6003
8 Date of action		9 Classification and description	
OCTOBER 31, 2023 10 CUSIP number	44 Carial number	COMMON STOCK - REGULATE	
10 COSIP number	11 Serial number	(s) 12 Ticker symbol	13 Account number(s)
SEE ATTACHED	N/A	SEE ATTACHED	N/A
	nal Action Atta		. See back of form for additional questions.
14 Describe the organization	tional action and, if	applicable, the date of the action or the	e date against which shareholders' ownership is measured for
the action ► THE ISS	SUER PAID MONTH	ILY DISTRIBUTIONS TO COMMON S	HAREHOLDERS FROM JANUARY 2023 TO
OCTOBER 2023. 20.62% O	F EACH OF THESE	DISTRIBUTIONS CONSTITUES A NO	ON-TAXABLE RETURN OF CAPITAL.
SEE ATTACHED FOR DETA	AILS.		
			ecurity in the hands of a U.S. taxpayer as an adjustment per
			NS THAT CONSTITUTE A NON-TAXABLE RETURN OF
CAPITAL WILL DECREASE	E A U.S. TAXPAYER	R'S BASIS IN SHARES OF THE ISSU	ER.
SEE ATTACHED FOR DETA	AILS.		
022711710112011011011			
16 Describe the calculation	on of the change in I	pasis and the data that supports the ca	alculation, such as the market values of securities and the
valuation dates ► AT	THE CLOSE OF TH	E ISSUER'S FISCAL YEAR ON 10/31	/23, THE ISSUER'S CURRENT & ACCUMULATED E&P WAS
CALCULATED UNDER IRC	SECTION 312 AS	MODIFIED BY SECTION 852(c) FOR	A REGULATED INVESTMENT COMPANY (RIC) AND THE
REGULATIONS THEREUNI	DER. THE AMOUN	FOF E&P WAS COMPARED TO THE	AMOUNT OF THE ISSUER'S FISCAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO
SHAREHOLDERS. DISTRIE	BUTIONS IN EXCES	SS OF E&P WERE RECHARACTERIZ	ED AS RETURN OF CAPITAL AND SHOULD BE APPLIED
AS A REDUCTION IN EACH	H SHAREHOLDER'S	S TAX BASIS IN APPLICABLE SHAR	ES.

Part		Organizational Action (conti	nued)			
17 Lis	st the	applicable Internal Revenue Code s	section(s) and subsection(s) upon w	hich the tax trea	atment is based	>
INTERN	IAL RI	EVENUE CODE SECTIONS 301, 3	16, 852			
18 Ca	an any	resulting loss be recognized? ► N	NO			
		any other information necessary to				
		ZATIONAL ACTION IS REPORTA				
		NSULT THEIR ADVISORS REGAR	DING THE EFFECT OF THE NON	-TAXABLE RET	URN OF CAPI	TAL IN LIGHT OF THEIR
INDIVID	UAL (CIRCUMSTANCES.				
						s, and to the best of my knowledge and
	belief	, it is true, correct, and complete. Declar	ation of preparer (other than officer) is b	ased on all informa	ation of which pre	parer has any knowledge.
Sign						
Here	Signa	ture ► _ "A SIGNED COPY IS M	IAINTAINED BY THE ISSUEI	Β" Ε	Date ►	
						
	Print	your name ►		т	ïtle ►	
Paid		Print/Type preparer's name	Preparer's signature		Date	Check if PTIN
Prepa	arer					self-employed
Use C		Firm's name ►				Firm's EIN ▶
	- · · · y	Firm's address ►				Phone no.
Send Fo	orm 89	337 (including accompanying statem	nents) to: Department of the Treasu	ry, Internal Reve	enue Service, O	gden, UT 84201-0054

AB BOND FUND, INC. - AB INCOME FUND Return of Capital Analysis

Shareholders of record on distribution date listed below will decrease their tax basis as follows:

Share Class	CUSIP	Ticker Syr	Ticker Symbol	
Class A	01881M467	AKGAX		
Class Advisor	01881M442	ACGYX		
Class C	01881M459	AKGCX		
Class Z	01881M350	ACGZX		
Distribution Date	Shares Class	Return of Capital per Share		
1/31/2023	Class A	\$	0.006374660	
2/28/2023	Class A	\$	0.005001122	
3/31/2023	Class A	\$	0.006896841	
4/28/2023	Class A	\$	0.005876610	
5/31/2023	Class A	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.005550401	
6/30/2023	Class A	\$	0.005538038	
7/31/2023	Class A	\$	0.003920863	
8/31/2023	Class A	\$	0.003854032	
9/29/2023	Class A	\$	0.003998244	
10/31/2023	Class A	\$	0.005241881	
1/31/2023	Class Advisor	\$	0.006661168	
2/28/2023	Class Advisor	\$	0.005257299	
3/31/2023	Class Advisor	\$	0.007196046	
4/28/2023	Class Advisor		0.006133213	
5/31/2023	Class Advisor	, \$	0.005831291	
6/30/2023	Class Advisor	\$	0.005826653	
7/31/2023	Class Advisor	\$	0.004182405	
8/31/2023	Class Advisor	\$ \$ \$ \$	0.004132671	
9/29/2023	Class Advisor	\$	0.004272524	
10/31/2023	Class Advisor	\$	0.005500036	

AB BOND FUND, INC. - AB INCOME FUND Return of Capital Analysis

1/31/2023	Class C	\$ 0.005510095
2/28/2023	Class C	\$ 0.004224277
3/31/2023	Class C	\$ 0.005994278
4/28/2023	Class C	\$ 0.005100861
5/31/2023	Class C	\$ 0.004699464
6/30/2023	Class C	\$ 0.004656943
7/31/2023	Class C	\$ 0.003132624
8/31/2023	Class C	\$ 0.003024953
9/29/2023	Class C	\$ 0.003173979
10/31/2023	Class C	\$ 0.004474134
1/31/2023	Class Z	\$ 0.006670519
2/28/2023	Class Z	\$ 0.005267361
3/31/2023	Class Z	\$ 0.007206051
4/28/2023	Class Z	\$ 0.006142989
5/31/2023	Class Z	\$ 0.005839090
6/30/2023	Class Z	\$ 0.005832584
7/31/2023	Class Z	\$ 0.004174223
8/31/2023	Class Z	\$ 0.004128062
9/29/2023	Class Z	\$ 0.004264929
10/31/2023	Class Z	\$ 0.005501605